

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	0624-17	Version:	1	Name:	Firefighter Litigation		
Туре:	Resolution			Status:	Approved		
File created:	5/24/2017			In control:	Urban County Council		
On agenda:	5/25/2017			Final action:	5/25/2017		
Enactment date:	5/25/2017			Enactment #:	R-321-2017		
Title:	A Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Law to execute any necessary documents to settle litigation brought by 430 current and former firefighters in the matter of Blankenship, et al., vs. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (Fayette Circuit Court Civil Action No. 05-CI-5024) related to claims for unpaid wages, at a cost not to exceed seventeen million seven hundred thirty-two thousand four hundred ten dollars and thirty-two cents (\$17,732,410.32), inclusive of appropriate tax and pension fund payments. [Council Office, Maynard]						

Sponsors:

```
Indexes:
```

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 00575658.pdf, 2. RESOLUTION - 321-2017.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/25/2017	1	Urban County Council	Received First Reading	
5/25/2017	1	Urban County Council	Approved	Pass
5/25/2017	1	Urban County Council	Suspended Rules for Second Reading	Pass
5/23/2017	1	Urban County Council Work Session	Approved and Referred to Docket	Pass

A Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Law to execute any necessary documents to settle litigation brought by 430 current and former firefighters in the matter of Blankenship, et al., vs. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (Fayette Circuit Court Civil Action No. 05-CI-5024) related to claims for unpaid wages, at a cost not to exceed seventeen million seven hundred thirty-two thousand four hundred ten dollars and thirty-two cents (\$17,732,410.32), inclusive of appropriate tax and pension fund payments. [Council Office, Maynard]

WHEREAS, approximately 430 former and current Lexington-Fayette County firefighters

brought or joined in a civil action filed in Fayette Circuit Court, styled Blankenship, et al., vs. LFUCG

(civil action number 05-CI-5024), alleging claims of violation of the Kentucky Wage and Hour Law for

unpaid wages; and

WHEREAS, LFUCG has contested the claims since the litigation was filed, appeals of certain

matters having been filed with Kentucky Court of Appeals and the Kentucky Supreme Court, the

courts having issued adverse opinions in cases related to other local governments, and this matter having now been remanded to the Fayette Circuit Court; and

WHEREAS LFUCG continues to deny all of the allegations and claims raised in the litigation; and

WHEREAS, the parties involved in the litigation acknowledge that there remain bona fide disputes between them as to liability for all of the claims raised in the litigation; and

WHEREAS, notwithstanding the bona fide disputes, the parties believe it is better to avoid the uncertainty and expense of further litigation and that their respective interests, claims and defenses will best be served by the compromise, settlement, and dismissal, with prejudice, of the litigation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - The Commissioner of Law be, and hereby is, authorized to execute any necessary documents to settle litigation brought by 430 current and former firefighters in the matter of *Blankenship, et al., vs. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government* (Fayette Circuit Court civil action no. 05-CI-5024) related to claims for unpaid wages, at a cost not to exceed seventeen million seven hundred thirty-two thousand four hundred ten dollars and thirty-two cents (\$17,732,410.32), inclusive of appropriate tax and pension fund payments.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL